2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk

(a) Price risk

Price risk arises mainly from the uncertainty about future prices of investments. It represents
the potential loss the Fund might suffer through holding market positions in the face of price
movements. The Manager manages the risk of unfavourable changes in prices by
continuous monitoring of the performance and risk profile of the investment portfolio.

The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk was as follows:

 2025 2024
 RM RM
Unquoted investment
Unquoted fixed income securities*  711,347,473 571,477,582
 ══════════ ══════════

* Includes interest receivable of RM5,992,998 (2024: RM4,511,687).

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after taxation and NAV to
price risk movement. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the market price
increased by 3% (2024: 3%) and decreased by 3% (2024: 3%) with all other variables held
constant. This represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in the
unquoted securities, having regard to the historical volatility of the prices.

  Impact on
  profit after
% Change in price Market value tax/NAV
 RM RM
2025

-3% 684,193,841 (21,160,634)
  0% 705,354,475 -
+3% 726,515,109 21,160,634
 ══════════ ══════════

2024

-3% 549,956,918   (17,008,977)
  0% 566,965,895 -
+3% 583,974,872   17,008,977
 ══════════ ══════════

16

AHAM INCOME EXTRA FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2025 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

b) Interest rate risk

 In general, when interest rates rise, unquoted fixed income securities prices will tend to fall
and vice versa. Therefore, the NAV of the Fund may also tend to fall when interest rates rise
or are expected to rise. However, investors should be aware that should the Fund hold an
unquoted fixed income security until maturity, such price fluctuations would dissipate as it

[…]

securities portfolio management depends on forecasting interest rate movements. Prices of
unquoted fixed income securities move inversely to interest rate movements, therefore as
interest rates rise, the prices of unquoted fixed income securities decrease and vice versa.
Furthermore, unquoted fixed income securities with longer maturity and lower yield coupon
rates are more susceptible to interest rate movements.

 Investors should note that unquoted fixed income securities and money market instruments
are subject to interest rate fluctuations. Such investments may be subject to unanticipated
rise in interest rates which may impair the ability of the issuers to make payments of interest
income and principal, especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest
rates may therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after taxation and NAV to
movements in prices of unquoted fixed income securities held by the Fund as a result of
movement in interest rate. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the interest rate
increased and decreased by 1% (2024: 1%) with all other variables held constant.

% Change in interest rate  Impact on profit after tax/NAV
 2025 2024
 RM RM

+ 1% (2024: + 1%) (424,071) (303,981)
- 1% (2024: - 1%) 423,074 305,506
 ══════════ ══════════

17

AHAM INCOME EXTRA FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2025 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations. The
Manager manages this risk by maintaining sufficient level of liquid assets to meet anticipated
payments and cancellation of units by unit holders. Liquid assets comprise cash at bank, deposits
with licensed financial institutions and other instruments, which are capable of being converted into